Centre for Archaeology Report 9/2005
Luminescence Dating for the Bletchingley Excavations,
Surrey
Dr P S Toms
© English Heritage 2005
ISSN 1473-9224
The Centre/or Archaeology Report Series incO/porales the former Ancient Monuments LaboratOlY Report
Series. Copies of Ancient Monuments Laboratmy Reports will continue to be available ji-om the Centre for

1.2 Sample details
Sampled Sample Sample UGGL Depth (m) Altitude Latitude Longitude
Seclion field code Type code (m) (ON) (OE)
A11/3 Sediment GL03109 0.59
A11/2 Sediment GL02110 1.35
A11/1 Sediment GL03111 1.55
- Burnt Flint GL03112
0.65-0.70
A11 - Burnt Flint GL03113 110 51 0
- Burnt Flint GL02114
1.00-1.05
- Burnt Flint GL03115
- Burnt Flint GL03116
1.60-1.65
- Burnt Flint GL03117
Table 1 Optical and thermoluminescence dating sample codes and location details, Bletchingley.
2.0 Methodology
2.1 Sample collection
Three conventional sediment samples (Table1; Fig 1) - those located within units
composed predominantly of sand and silt - were collected in daylight from section A 11 of
excavations at North Park Farm, Bletchingley, Surrey (TQ330520), by means of opaque
1
plastic tubing (150x45 mm) forced into the sediment face. Each sediment sample was
wrapped in clingfilm and parcel tape in order to preserve moisture content and integrity
until ready for laboratory preparation. Additional moisture content samples were collected
from the rear of the cavity created by sampling and insertion of a gamma spectrometer.
These were double-bagged, again to maintain that moisture content existent within each
unit at the time of sampling.
Six samples of burnt flint were recovered from three bulk samples, obtained from three
levels within section A 11 (Table 1; Fig 1), by Archaeoscape Consulting (Royal Holloway,
University of London). These samples were submitted for dating wrapped in aluminium foil
in order to avoid optical erosion of the datable signal (Huxtable 1981). Each was
accompanied, in separate single bags, by respective sub-samples of raw sediment from
each bulk sample.
2.2 Sample preparation
All samples were processed under controlled laboratory lighting conditions provided by
Encapsulite RB-10 (red) filters in order to preclude optical erosion of the time dependent
signal.
2.2.1 Sediment samples
To isolate that material potentially exposed to daylight during sampling, sediment located
within 20 mm of each tube-end was removed. These 'end' samples along with the